TOWN OF SALTCOATS

Bylaw No. 02-2024

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF SALTCOATS AUTHORIZING FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION IN THE REGIONAL PARK AUTHORITY OF SALTCOATS AND DISTRICT PURSUANT TO THE REGIONAL PARKS ACT, 2013.

The Council of the Town of Saltcoats in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. The Town of Saltcoats is hereby authorized to enter into agreement, attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, and identified as "Exhibit A" with the Saltcoats and District Regional Park Authority.
- 2. The Mayor and Administrator of the Town of Saltcoats are hereby authorized to sign and execute the attached agreement identified as "Exhibit A."

Mayor	
•	
Administrator	

Exhibit "A"

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT MADE IN DUPLICATE THIS 17th DAY OF APRIL, 2024.

BETWEEN:

THE SALTCOATS AND DISTRICT REGIONAL PARK AUTHORITY, an authority organized pursuant to *The Regional Parks Act, 1979*, hereinafter referred to as

THE PARK AUTHORITY

-AND-

THE TOWN OF SALTCOATS, a municipal corporation, in the Province of Saskatchewan, hereinafter referred to as

THE TOWN

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the promise, conditions, covenants and provisions hereinafter contained and set forth, the parties jointly and severally agree as follows:

- 1. The municipality agrees to provide an annual financial contribution for a term of 5 years, commencing January 1, 2024 to the Park Authority..
- 2. The annual financial contribution, per year, shall be as follows:
 - (b) for maintenance and operation expenses six thousand dollars (\$6,000.00).
- 3. All capital Development and maintenance programs shall be restricted to lands designated as the Saltcoats and District Regional Park and described as the NE-36-23-2-2.
- 4. Payment shall be made to the Park Authority on or before July 1st of each year.
- 5. The Council will appoint members to the Park Authority by January 31st of each year, at the numerical ratio agreed to by the participating municipalities as follows:

Rural Municipality of Saltcoats No. 213 - 2 members Town of Saltcoats - 5 members.

- 6. The Park Authority agrees to provide an annual financial statement to the Municipality by March 31st of each year.
- 7. Bylaw 02-2021 is hereby repealed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF THE PARTIES HEREUNTO HAVE CAUSED THEIR RESPECTIVE CORPORATE SEALS TO BE AFFIXED HERETO, AS ATTESTED TO BY THE SIGNATURES OF ITS PROPER OFFICERS ON THE DATE AND YEAR WRITTEN ABOVE.

Town of Saltcoats		
Mayor	(seal)	
Administrator		
Saltcoats Regional Park	Authority	
Chair		
Secretary		

Certified to be a true and accurate Copy of Bylaw 02-2024 Adopted by Council on April 17th, 2024.

Administrator